
 

 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 1 November 2017 
Ask For: Emily Kennedy 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577046 
Email: emily.kennedy@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

9 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held at 7.00 pm on Thursday, 9 November 
2017 in the Council Chamber, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman); Mrs Janet Bacon (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors: Braidwood, Buckley, Dexter, J Fairbrass, Johnston, Tomlinson and S Piper 
 
Parish Councillors: Wright and Way 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 

Item 
No 

Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of Standards Committee held on 12 September 
2017, copy attached. 
 

4. SUPPORT FOR TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS   

 Tim Howes to provide verbal update. 
 

5. DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR COUNCILLORS (Pages 5 - 26) 

6. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS (Pages 27 - 32) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Buckley, Dexter, Johnston, Tomlinson and S Piper 
 
Parish Councillor Wright (Birchington) 
 

 
130. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Mrs Bacon and Councillors Braidwood, Fairbrass and 
Way. 
 

131. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 

132. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor Tomlinson and 
AGREED that the minutes of the meeting of 13 September 2016 were a correct record 
and be signed by the Chairman. 
 

133. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN LETTER 2016  
 
The Committee noted the Local Government Ombudsman’s Letter 2016. 
 

134. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN LETTER 2017  
 
The Committee noted the Local Government Ombudsman’s Letter 2017. 
 

135. SUPPORT TO TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, outlined his report. 
 
The Chairman précised suggestions made by the Committee for how Town and Parish 
Councils could be supported in the future: 
 

- Support/facilitate training for new Members in collaboration with Kent Association 
of Local Councils (KALC) – with a focus on Member behaviour, relationships and 
governance. 

- Support/facilitate opportunities for mentoring and informal exchange of ideas 
between councils.  

 
It was agreed that an update would be brought to a future meeting of the Standards 
Committee. 
 

136. REPORT ON RECENT CASE LAW  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, outlined his report. 
 
The Committee noted the report. 
 

137. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS  

Public Document Pack

Page 1Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

 
The Committee noted the Standards Complaint Statistics report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.05pm 
 
 

Page 2Page 4

Agenda Item 3



Disqualification criteria for Councillors 
 
Standards Committee – 09/11/2017 
 
Report Author Timothy Howes, Director of Corporate Governance & 

Monitoring Officer 
 
Status  For Recommendation 
 
Classification: Unrestricted  
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  All wards 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
The Committee consider the recommendations outlined at 3.0. 
 

 
 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

There are no financial implications to the Council. 

Legal  Any changes to the disqualification criteria would require changes to primary 
legislation, in particular the Local Government Act 1972, the Local 
Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009, and the 
Greater London Authority Act 1999. 
 

Corporate Any changes would not be retrospective and would have no immediate 
impact on Members. 
 

Equality Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector 
Equality Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to 
the aims of the Duty at the time the decision is taken. The aims of the Duty 
are: (i) eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality of opportunity 
between people who share a protected characteristic and people who do 
not share it, and (iii) foster good relations between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it. 
 
Protected characteristics: age, gender, disability, race, sexual orientation, 
gender reassignment, religion or belief and pregnancy & maternity. Only 
aim (i) of the Duty applies to Marriage & civil partnership. 
 

Executive Summary:  
 
The Monitoring Officer seeks the views of the Standards Committee on the government’s 
consultation for updating disqualification criteria for local authority members. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



 
There are no specific equality considerations identified from this report. 
 

Please indicate which aim is relevant to the report.  

Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and 
other conduct prohibited by the Act, 

x 

Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a 
protected characteristic and people who do not share it 

x 

Foster good relations between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it. 

x 

 
 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

  Delivering value for money  

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods    Promoting open communications x 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 The Government proposes to update the disqualifying criteria for councillors.  Existing 

legislation prevents individuals from standing, or holding office, as a local authority 
member if they have, within 5 years of the day of election or since their election, been 
convicted in the UK, Channel Islands or Isle of Man of any offence and have received a 
sentence of imprisonment, suspended or not, for a period of not less than three months 
without the option of a fine. 
 

1.2 The proposed update would extend the disqualifying criteria and would exclude those 
who are subject to: 

 
-the notification requirements set out in the Sexual Offences Act 2003 (commonly 
referred to as ‘being on the sex offenders register’); 
-a civil injunction under section 1 of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Acr 
2014; or 
-a Criminal Behaviour Order made under Section 22 of the Anti-social Behaviour, 
Crime and Policing Act 2014. 
 

1.3 The proposed changes would not act retrospectively. 
 
2.0 Consultation  
 
2.1 The government’s consultation document for updating the criteria disqualifying 

individuals from standing for, or holding office as, a local authority members, is at 
Annex 1. 

 
The Local Government Stewardship Division in the Department for Communities and 
Local Government is responsible for conducting the consultation which will run until 8 
December 2017. 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The committee support the update to the disqualification criteria for local authority 

members as proposed in Annex 1; or 

Page 6

Agenda Item 5



 
3.2 The committee recommend alternative updates; or 
 
3.3 The committee recommend that no change is made to the law. 
 

Contact Officer: Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 Disqualification criteria for Councillors and Mayors 

 
 
Corporate Consultation  
 

Finance  N/A 

Legal Tim Howes, Director f Corporate Governance 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Disqualification criteria for Councillors and 
Mayors 

 
Consultation on updating disqualification criteria for local 
authority members 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

September 2017 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



2 
 

 
 

 
 
© Crown copyright, 2017 
 
Copyright in the typographical arrangement rests with the Crown. 
 
You may re-use this information (not including logos) free of charge in any format or medium, 
under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this 
licence,http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/ or write to the 
Information Policy Team, The National Archives, Kew, London TW9 4DU, or email: 
psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk. 
 
This document/publication is also available on our website at www.gov.uk/dclg 
 
If you have any enquiries regarding this document/publication, complete the form at 
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/ or write to us at: 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
Fry Building 
2 Marsham Street 
London  
SW1P 4TF 
Telephone: 030 3444 0000  
 
For all our latest news and updates follow us on Twitter: https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK  
 
September 2017 
 
ISBN: 978-1-4098-5102-8 

Page 10

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1

http://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
mailto:psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/dclg
http://forms.communities.gov.uk/
https://twitter.com/CommunitiesUK


3 
 

Contents 
 
 

Scope of the consultation 4 

Basic Information 5 

Introduction 7 

The Current Disqualification Criteria 9 

Sexual Offences 11 

Anti-Social Behaviour 13 

Retrospection 15 

Questions 16 

About this consultation 17 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5
Annex 1



4 
 

 
Scope of the consultation 

A consultation paper issued by the Department for Communities and Local 
Gover

Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Cecil 
Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Dr Jonathan Sexton (Chairman),  Mrs Janet Bacon (Vice Chairman) 
 
Councillors: Buckley, Dexter, J Fairbrass, Johnston, Tomlinson and 
S Piper 
 
Parish Councillors: Way (Monkton Parish Council) and Wright 
(Birchington Parish Council - Birchington South), 
 

In Attendance: Mr Tucker (Independent Person) 
 

 
138. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Braidwood and Mr James. 
 

139. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

140. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor Wright and AGREED 
that the minutes of the meeting of the 12 September 2017 were a correct record and be 
signed by the Chairman subject to it being noted that Dr Sexton was present. 
 

141. SUPPORT FOR TOWN AND PARISH COUNCILS  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, provided an 
interim update to Members. 
 
The recommendations from the Standards Committee meeting on 12 September were 
presented at Parish Forum on 26 October. The Parish Forum welcomed the 
recommendations for joint training and work was to be carried out to agree budgetary 
contributions from the councils. 
 
Councillor Wright suggested that parish and town councils would benefit from training on 
the Code of Conduct and Standards. 
 
The Chairman asked the Committee to email Tim Howes with their ideas for training 
courses for Thanet parish and town councils. 
 

142. DISQUALIFICATION CRITERIA FOR COUNCILLORS  
 
Tim Howes, Director of Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer, outlined his report. 
 
The Chairman and Vice Chairman asked questions about the effect of new legislation on 
councillors who are involved in demonstrations or protests which may be perceived as 
examples of civic disobedience. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Johnston, seconded by Councillor Buckley and AGREED: 
 



2 
 

“3.1 The Committee support the update to the disqualification criteria for local authority 
members as proposed in Annex 1 of the agenda.” 
 

143. STANDARDS COMPLAINT STATISTICS  
 
The Committee noted the Standards Complaint Statistics report. 
 
 
 
Meeting concluded : 8.40pm 
 
 


